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min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

270 cmA5x

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

192 cmB4x

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

E1x 190 cm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

127 cmC2x

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

77 cmD1x

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

F2x 166 cm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

G2x 130 cm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

H2x 128 / 130 cm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

I6x 120 cm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

J2x 95 cm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

K2x 86 / 88 cm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

L4x 80 cm

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

M 71 cm1x

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

N 69 cm4x

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

O  67 / 69 cm1x

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

P  63 cm1x

min  68 mm
max 90 mm

min  32 mm
max 50 mm

Q  61 / 63 cm4x
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min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

min  44 mm
max 45 mm

min  44 mm
max 45 mm

R4x   50 cm

S2x   190 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

42x
  40 cm

  45°   45°

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

T14x/20x   150 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

U6x   130 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

V4x   120 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

W8x/12x   112 / 116 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

X17x/21x   80 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

Y17x/26x  69 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

Z15x/22x  62 / 66 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

11x/2x  64 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

21x  51 / 55 cm

min 95 mm
max 145 mm

min  15 mm
max 22 mm

31x  52 / 54 cm
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30 mm- 50 mm - 80 mm

50 mm - 80 mm

90 / 110 mm 

80 mm

50

50

80

80

80

90/110

70

70 mm

3x

3x

30

1x

(1x)

40 mm

40

30

30 mm

5x

13x

5x

5x

(optional)
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I

II

A

B

BA I BA

120 cm
150 cm

60 cm

1 2

@platform
008.003.006.001

@bridge
008.003.004.001

Penthouse
008.001.002.001

D

C

D C C
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I IIBA BA

150 cm
120 cm

150 cm 120 cm

1 2
1 2

1 2

150 cm 120 cm

234 cm
208 cm

@net
008.003.003.001

@ramp
008.003.002.001

@wall
008.003.001.001

@swing
008.003.005.001

BA C C C

150 cm 65 cm

200 cm

200 cm

200 cm

200 cm 200 cm

200 cm

200 cm

20
0 

cm
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TX30

TX20

TX40

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(5) (6) (7) (8)

(9) (9) (10) (10)

(11) (12) (13)

3

8

TX20

EN ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TOOLS REQUIRED

(1) ratchet spanner with cap 13
(2) tape measure
(3) pencil
(4) bit torx TX20
(5) bit torx TX30
(6) bit torx TX40
(7) drill and/or screwdriver
(8) square
(9) wood bore bits Ø 3 and Ø 5 mm
(10) speed bore bits Ø 10 and Ø 28 mm
(11) wood saw
(12) hammer
(13) sandpaper

WOOD SCREWS

step 1/ To prevent the wood spli ng we recommend pre-drilling all wood to be 
screwed. Always drill at least 15 mm less deep than the length of the screw.      Pre-
drill wood screws with a diameter of 4.5 mm with a 3 mm wood bore bit.
step 2/ First turn the screw one or two millimetres into the plank to be secured, 
then press this firmly against the other piece of wood.
step 3/ Tighten the screw with the torx TX20 bit supplied in the wood un l the 
head of the screw is level with the surface of the wood.

COACH SCREWS

step 1/ To prevent the wood spli ng we recommend pre-drilling all wood to be 
screwed. Always drill at least 15 mm less deep than the length of the screw. 
Pre-drill coach screws with a diameter of 8 mm with a 5 mm wood bore bit.
step 2/ Place the flat washer and the bo om of the protec ve cap over the sha  
of the screw.
step 3/ First turn the screw one or two millimetres into the beam to be secured, 
then press this firmly against the other piece of wood.
step 4/ Tighten the screw with the torx bit TX40 supplied.
step 5/ Press the top of the protec ve cap into the opening provided.

BOLTED CONNECTIONS

step 1/ Drill a hole with diameter 10 mm through both planks or beams that have 
already been screwed together (see ‘wood screws’)
step 2/ Hit the drive-in nut with a hammer along the designated side of the beam 
in the hole.
step 3/ Place the spring ring, the flat washer and then the bo om part of the 
protec ve cap over the sha  of the bolt.
step 4/ Push the bolt through the hole, and turn by hand several mes un l the 
bolt turns smoothly in the press-in nut.
step 5/ Tighten the bolt with torx bit TX40 supplied, un l the spring ring is fully 
fla ened between the head of the bolt and the flat washer.
step 6/ Press the top of the protec ve cap into the opening provided.

5 TX40

10 TX40
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13

TX30

TX20

TX40

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(5) (6) (7) (8)

(9) (9) (10) (10)

(11) (12) (13)

3 TX20

DE MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN

5 TX40

10 TX40

SCHRAUBVERBINDUNGEN

Schri  1/ Bohren Sie ein Loch mit einem Durchmesser von 10 mm durch beide 
bereits aneinander geschraubte Bre er oder Balken (siehe ‘Holzschrauben’).
Schri  2/ Schlagen Sie die Druckmu er mit einem Hammer entlang der  angege-
benen Seite des Balkens in das Loch.
Schri  3/ Bringen Sie den Federring, die Unterlegscheibe und danach den 
untersten Teil der Abdeckkappe über dem Scha  der Schraube an.
Schri  4/ Schieben Sie die Schraube durch das Loch, und drehen Sie mit der Hand 
einige Umdrehungen, bis sich die Schraube zügig in die Druckmu er reht.
Schri  5/ Ziehen Sie die Schraube mit der mitgelieferten Bohrer torx TX40 an, bis 
der  ederring zwischen dem Kopf der Schraube und der Unterlegscheibe vollstän-
dig flachgedrückt ist.
Schri  6/ Drücken Sie die Kappe der Abdeckkappe in die vorgesehene Öffnung.

ERFORDERLICHES WERKZEUG

(1) Universalschraubenschlüssel mit Aufsatz 13
(2) Maßband
(3) Bleis
(4) Bohrer Torx TX20
(5) Bohrer Torx TX30
(6) Bohrer Torx TX40
(7) Bohr- und/oder Schraubmaschine
(8) Winkelmass
(9) Holzbohrer, Durchmesser 3 und 5 mm
(10) Speedbohrer, Durchmesser 10 und 28 mm
(11) Holzsäge
(12) Hammer
(13) Schleifpapier

VIERKANT-HOLZSCHRAUBEN

Schri  1/ Um zu vermeiden, dass sich das Holz spaltet, empfehlen wir, alle zu 
schraubenden Holzteile vorzubohren. Bohren Sie immer mindestens 15 mm 
weniger ef, als die Schraube lang ist. Vierkant-Holzschrauben mit einem 
Durchmesser von 8 mm bohren Sie mit einem Holzbohrer von 5 mm vor.
Schri  2/ Bringen Sie die Unterlegscheibe und den untersten Teil der Ab-
deckkappe über dem Scha  der Schraube an.
Schri  3/ Drehen Sie die Schraube zuerst einige Millimeter in den zu    be-
fes genden Balken, und drücken Sie diesen danach krä ig gegen das andere Holz.
Schri  4/ Ziehen Sie die Schraube mit der mitgelieferten Bohrer torx TX40 an.
Schri  5/ Drücken Sie die Kappe der Abdeckkappe in die vorgesehene Öffnung.

HOLZSCHRAUBEN

Schri  1/ Um zu vermeiden, dass sich das Holz spaltet, empfehlen wir, alle zu 
schraubenden Holzteile vorzubohren. Bohren Sie immer mindestens 15 mm 
weniger ef als die Schraube lang ist. Holzschrauben mit einem Durchmesser von 
4,5 mm bohren Sie mit einem Holzbohrer von 3 mm vor.
Schri  2/ Drehen Sie die Schraube zuerst einige Millimeter in das zu                          be-
fes gende Bre , und drücken Sie dies danach krä ig gegen das andere Holz.
Schri  3/ Drehen Sie die Schraube mit dem mitgelieferten Bohrer torx TX20 in das 
Holz, bis der Kopf der Schraube auf gleicher Höhe mit dem Holz ist.
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TX30

TX20

TX40

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(5) (6) (7) (8)

(9) (9) (10) (10)

(11) (12) (13)

3

10

TX20

FR INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

OUTILLAGE NÉCESSAIRE

(1) clé à cliquet avec douille 13
(2) mètre roulant
(3) crayon
(4) tournevis torx TX20
(5) tournevis torx TX30
(6) tournevis torx TX40
(7) foreuse et / ou visseuse
(8) équerre
(9) mèches à bois Ø 3 et Ø 5 mm
(10) mèches foret Ø 10 et Ø 28 mm
(11) scie à bois
(12) marteau
(13) papier émeri

VIS À BOIS

étape 1/ Pour éviter que le bois ne se fende, nous conseillons de forer  
préalablement tout le bois à visser. La profondeur de forage doit être inférieure 
d’au moins 15 mm à la longueur de la vis. Les vis à bois de 4,5 mm de diamètre 
doivent être forées préalablement avec une mèche à bois de 3 mm.
étape 2/ Commencez par tourner la vis de quelques millimètres dans la planche à 
fixer. Pressez ensuite fermement ce e planche contre l’autre bois.
étape 3/ Enfoncez la vis dans le bois avec le tournevis torx TX20 fourni, jusqu’à ce 
que la tête de la vis soit au même niveau que le bois.

TIRE-FOND

étape 1/ Pour éviter que le bois ne se fende, nous conseillons de forer  
préalablement tout le bois à visser. La profondeur de forage doit être inférieure 
d’au moins 15 mm à la longueur de la vis. Les re-fonds de 8 mm de diamètre 
doivent être forés préalablement avec une mèche à bois de 5 mm.
étape 2/ Placez la rondelle plate et la par e inférieure du cache-écrou sur la ge 
de la vis.
étape 3/ Commencez par tourner la vis de quelques millimètres dans la poutre à 
fixer. Pressez ensuite fermement ce e poutre contre l’autre bois.
étape 4/ Enfoncez la vis avec le tournevis torx TX40 fourni.
étape 5/ Enfoncez la pe te coiffe du cache-écrou dans l’ouverture prévue.

BOULONS

étape 1/ Forez un trou de 10 mm de diamètre à travers les deux planches ou 
poutres déjà vissées l’une à l’autre (voir « vis à bois »).
étape 2/ Enfoncez l’écrou à presser dans le trou avec un marteau, sur le côté 
désigné de la poutre.
étape 3/ Placez la bague à ressort, la rondelle plate et, enfin, la par e inférieure du 
cache-écrou sur la ge du boulon.
étape 4/ Enfoncez le boulon dans l’orifice puis tournez quelques fois                manu-
ellement jusqu’à ce que le boulon tourne parfaitement dans l’écrou à presser.
étape 5/ Enfoncez le boulon avec le tournevis torx TX40 fourni, en tournant jusqu’à 
ce que la bague à ressort soit en èrement enfoncée entre la tête du boulon et la 
rondelle plate.
étape 6/ Enfoncez la pe te coiffe du cache-écrou dans l’ouverture prévue.

5 TX40

10 TX40
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TX30

TX20

TX40

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(5) (6) (7) (8)

(9) (9) (10) (10)

(11) (12) (13)

3 TX20

NL MONTAGE INSTRUCTIES

5 TX40

10 TX40

BOUTVERBINDINGEN

stap 1/ Boor een gat met diameter 10 mm doorheen beide reeds aan elkaar 
geschroefde planken of balken (zie ‘houtschroeven’)
stap 2/ Sla de inslagmoer met een hamer langs de aangeduide zijde van de balk in 
het gat.
stap 3/ Plaats de veerring, de vlakke sluitring en vervolgens het onderste deel van 
de afdekdop over de schacht van de bout.
stap 4/ Schuif de bout door het gat, en draai met de hand enkele toeren tot de 
bout vlot in de inslagmoer draait.
stap 5/ Draai met bijgeleverde torx bit TX40 de bout aan, tot de veerring volledig 
is platgedrukt tussen de kop van de bout en de vlakke sluitring.
stap 6/ Druk het kapje van de afdekdop in de voorziene opening.

BENODIGD GEREEDSCHAP

(1) ratelsleutel met dop 13
(2) rolmeter
(3) potlood
(4) bit torx TX20
(5) bit torx TX30
(6) bit torx TX40
(7) boormachine en/of vijsmachine
(8) winkelhaak
(9) houtboren Ø 3 en Ø 5 mm
(10) speedboren Ø 10 en Ø 28 mm
(11) houtzaag
(12) hamer
(13) schuurpapier

HOUTDRAADBOUTEN

stap 1/ Om te vermijden dat het hout splijt raden wij aan alle te schroeven hout 
voor te boren. Boor steeds minstens 15 mm minder diep dan de schroef lang is. 
Houtdraadbouten diameter 8 mm boort U voor met een houtboor van 5 mm.
stap 2/ Plaats de vlakke sluitring en het onderste deel van de afdekdop over de 
schacht van de schroef.
stap 3/ Draai de schroef eerst enkele millimeter in de te beves gen balk, en druk 
deze daarna stevig tegen het andere hout.
stap 4/ Draai met bijgeleverde torx bit TX40 de schroef aan.
stap 5/ Druk het kapje van de afdekdop in de voorziene opening.

HOUTSCHROEVEN

stap 1/ Om te vermijden dat het hout splijt raden wij aan alle te schroeven hout 
voor te boren. Boor steeds minstens 15 mm minder diep dan de schroef lang is. 
Houtschroeven diameter 4,5 mm boort U voor met een houtboor van 3 mm.
stap 2/ Draai de schroef eerst enkele millimeter in de te beves gen plank, en druk 
deze daarna stevig tegen het andere hout.
stap 3/ Draai de schroef met bijgeleverde bit torx TX20 in het hout tot de kop van 
de schroef gelijk komt met het hout.
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A

80

I

V

4x

4x

2x

12x

1

2U 4x
80

8x

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

120 cm

80
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S

80

1x

2x

3

80

80

4

90/110

18x

4x

80

90/110

90/110

90/110

90/110

80

80

80

80

80

80
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5

6aI 1x

2x
80

80

A

80

1x

3x

3x

80

80

80

80

69 cm

80

80

69 cm

80

80
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6bI 1x

2x
80

80

80

 60 cm

7N 1x

2x
80

80

2x

8080

8080
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 120 cm

8H 1x

1x
80

80

2x

80 8080

90/110

1x

90/110

9B 1x

1x
80

80

2x

80

8080

90/110

1x

90/110
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10O 1x

2x
80

80

80

B

80

E

S

1x

3x

1x

6x

80

69 cm

11a

6x
80

80

80

80 80

80
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H

80

N 1x

1x

4x 80

60 cm

11b

120 cm

12L 2x

80

8x

80

X 6x

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

90/110

2x

2x
80

90/110

80 90/110

80 80

8080
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13
80

8x

80

80

80

80

1416x
80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80

80
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W

50

50

1x

2x

15a

2x

50

50

50

W

50

50

6x/10x

20x

20x

50

50

50

50

50

15b
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15cW

50

50

1x

2x

2x

50

50

50

50

15d2

50

1x

2x

50
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15e3

50

1x

2x

50

16aZ

50

1x

2x

50
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16bZ

50

8x/12x

24x

50

16cZ

50

1x

2x

50
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17aZ

50

1x

2x

50

50

17bZ

50

3x/6x

12x

50

50
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17cZ

50

1x

2x

50

50

18aX

50

2x

4x

50

50
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18bL 1x

2x
80

80

A 

A > 8,9 cm 18c

A ≤ 8,9 cm 19

80

18cX

50

1x/2x

4x

50

50

min 5 cm
max 8,9 cm 
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19L 1x

2x
80

80

30 cm 

80

20aX

50

1x

2x

50

50
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20b

20c

X

50

5x/9x

18x

50

50

X

50

1x

2x

50

50
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211

50

1x/2x

4x

50

50

22aF 2x

8x

R 4x

33 cm

27,5 cm

27,5 cm

27,5 cm

80

50 cm

80
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C

1x 22b

23

80

1x
80

3x

80

80

 50 cm

80

80
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24

25a

C 1x
80

2x

G 1x
80

2x

80

80

80

80

 50 cm
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G 25b

26a

1x
80

2x

 69 cm

80

N 1x
80

2x

80

80

80
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26b

 69 cm

N 1x
80

2x

80

80

27aQ 1x
80

2x

80

80
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 69 cm

27bQ 1x
80

2x

80

80

28aQ 1x
80

2x

80

80
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29D 1x

28bQ 1x
80

2x
80

80

 69 cm

80

2x

 50 cm

80

80
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30M 1x
80

2x

80

80

31P

80

2x

80

80

80

1x
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32
 min 2,5 - max 8,9 cm

Y 5x/7x
50

14x 50

50

33
min 2,5 cm
max 8,9 cm

Y 2x/4x
50

8x

50

50
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34min 2,5 cm
max 8,9 cm

Y 2x/4x
50

8x 50

50

35
min 2,5 cm
max 8,9 cm

Y 2x/3x
50

6x
50

50
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36

min 2,5 cm
max 8,9 cm

Y 3x/4x
50

8x

50

50

37

min 2,5 cm
max 8,9 cm

Y 3x/4x
50

8x

50

50
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38b

80

2x

2x
80

80

80

80

80

38aJ 2x

K 2x

4 2x
50

12x

505050

505050
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38c

80

2x

2x
80

80

80

80

80

39aT 1x
50

2x 50

50
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39bT 6x/9x
50

18x 50

50

40aT 1x
50

2x
50

50
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40bT 6x/9x
50

18x
50

50

41U 2x

50

8x

50

V 2x

50

50

50
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42a9x

32 cm

32 cm

32 cm

32 cm

42b4x

32 cm

32 cm
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443x
70

3x

435x
40

30

5x

5x

A

B

30

40
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45

30

1x

2x

30

30
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46

30

(1x)

(2x)

(optional)

3030



Blue Rabbit 2.0®
Hemelrijken 8
B-2890 Sint-Amands
BELGIUM

www.bluerabbit.be




